R

O

O

EE) GTlﬂ'c'ff 3y &1 ¢ Order-In-Appeal NO..AHM-EXCUS-OOZ-APP-416-17-18
f<ites Date : 23-Mar-2018 STy & ¢ gl Date of Issue /t{/f.A%/g:

oY 3o e, ST (3Tie) BT TR

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
T Arising out of Order-in-Original No 17/ADC/2017/RMG Dated 20-Dec-2017

Issued by Additional Commissioner , Central GST , Div-VIl , Ahmedabad
North.

g erdiorpdr 1AM Ug Ul
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s Rajdeep Project Force Pvt Ltd

sﬂmmﬁm@eﬁéﬂﬂwﬁﬁﬁaq@mﬁaﬁmﬁmﬁﬁamﬁw

HPHAT T
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in

ihe following way -

mw,wwwﬁwmm@ﬁwﬁm:—

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

ﬁ%ﬁﬁmﬁuﬂngmaﬁmsezﬁmmaﬁﬁﬁzﬁwaﬁwm:—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

Wm%mwwwwwmwﬁw@ 20, = A<
ZRuce HHTSTS, FE0N TR, EHGIIG—380016

. The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-

20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(ii) e RRERer B kg SIffFEE, 1994 B €T 86 (1) & siqvia e HaTHY
frrTaed), 1994 @ | 9 (1)$daﬁﬁafﬁﬁwﬁw.€r—5ﬁmuﬁﬁiﬁa%w
mwmwmm@mmﬁnﬁawm ,
:ﬁcﬁwﬁmﬁv(wﬁﬁwmﬁﬁnﬁﬁﬁ)aﬁ?mﬁmwmﬁwmwmmﬁm
ﬁaﬁ@wﬁvﬁ,maﬁmﬂaﬂ?mwgﬁmwswmmm%mm
1ooo/—tr7°mﬁm—«ﬁsﬁ7ﬁ|aﬁ@a@?wﬁm,maﬁwmmwgﬁmwsmm
5oalwaiﬁa‘ra>rwsooo/—qﬂﬂﬁwﬁa‘ﬁﬁlmﬁﬂaﬁmaﬁm,maﬁwmmw
Wmsowmwﬁm & 9= WYY 10000 /— W TS BRI |

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fitty Lakhs rupees, in the form of




S UG AL YRR B T e

(i) Al aifRifR 1904 @ BRI 86 O SU-URRI T (29) & it enfier ey Framreh, 1994 & W 9 (20)

$mﬁqfﬁamﬁw.é.-7ﬁﬁmmqﬁmmm"ﬁﬂmw(m)ﬁan‘q‘srﬁwﬁiﬁ(om)(
s ¥ iR o Bh) iR TR _
W,W/wmgﬁmﬁﬁﬁwmww,mmmﬁmmﬁmﬁg

s (OlO) & wfy i 2t |

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Comrnissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shall
' be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OlO) to apply to the Appeliate Tribunal.

2. awmwwar@ﬁm19753%@'«*313@—1%3@{3%&?&3%?%%%@%
m@mﬁ%ﬁ'w&aﬁuﬁwae.so/—ﬁﬁmwwmmmmﬁm

2. One cbpy of appiication or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the édjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of

the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. mw,mwwwmmm(mﬁﬁ)ﬁmsﬁ,19821??;1%16@&7&%1@6111@?51
wﬁqﬁﬁaﬂ%mﬁﬁm‘faﬁaﬁwﬁmmﬁamm%l

3. Aftention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. .

4, mew,wﬂmaﬁwmmmw(ma;mm*mﬁ
FeArT SeUE Yo AT, 23u¥ B T 39T 3 3T RCI(EEAT-R) SRR 2028(3088 1 HEH
24) Reeli: o6.0¢.308Y St Y Ficelrr AT, 233 Hr 4RI €3 & sferte YarT Y off o A A T
a;mﬁﬁaaﬁaéq;&-mmmaﬁaﬁ%,mﬂ%wm%sﬁﬁamaﬁmaﬁﬁmw
e & F0g TT & HUH A E

Wmewﬁﬁm%m“nﬁmmaﬁ”ﬁﬁmam%-
i) omr i1 2 & sioda PR e
(i) Feide sar & f T IAT A
(iif) Ferde s BrawEe ¥ gw 6 ¥ T o W
o s god a B 5 SR & wawne Red (6. 2) iR, 2014 F IRFH 4 R
arelteer TR RY & W RrarRrelter et vt v ayeiver Y AL AT €Tl

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the
Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten

Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
@ amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) ‘amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

= Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the

Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.
4(1) & weef #, swa@r%w%mmw%waaﬁaﬁmgwmm
Ry g aY Ay fF 1T Yo & 10% meaﬁmmﬁmﬂaaaﬂaﬂ's’%m%
ST X Y ST Wl ¢
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. :

F\-



O

%
s
3
e
I
20
pa

g

FNo.V2(STC)88/ North/AppeaI's/ 17-18

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This appeal has been filed by M/s.Rajdeep 'Projg‘c't Force Pvt Ltd, 316, Sukan
Mall, Near Vishat Petrol Pump, Motera, Ahmedabad [hereinafter referred to “the
appellant”] against Order-in-Original No.17/ADC/2017/RMG dated 20.12.2017
[hereinafter referred to as “the impugned order] passed by the Additional
Commissioner of CGST, North, Ahmedabad [hereinafter referred to as “the

adjudicating authority].

2. Briefly stated, the appellant is engaged in providing taxable service in respect

of Manpower Power Recruitment or Supply Agency Service and Cleaning Services. '

During the course of investigation against M/s 'Rajdeep Enterprises, Ahmedabad,
the Directorate General of Central Excise Intelligence, Zonal Unit, Ahmedabad [for
short-DGCEI] seized certain documents pertaining to the appellant, which revealed
that the appellant evaded service tax payment on the services rendered by them
to various kinds of service recipients. On detailed investigation against the
appellant, it was noticed that they had provided Manpower Power Recruitment or
Supply Agency Service to Government Body/Offices, Government Hospitals,
Government Educational Institutes and Commercial premises/Body Corporate etc
and Cleaning Services to Government Body/Non Commercial Buildings/premises
and Commercial premises/Body durihg the period from 01.04.2011 to 30.09.2015;
that they had collected service tax from some recipients and paid into Government
Account and in respect of some recipient, they claimed the services as either non-
taxable or exempt though they are not eligible for exemption. After completion of
investigation, the DGCEI has issued a show cause notice dated 13.10.2016 for
recovery of Service Tax amounting to Rs.92,99,007/- under Section 73 of Finance
Act, 1994 (FA) with interest for the relevant period énd also for imposition of
pehalty under Section 77 and 78 of FA. The appellant has paid an amount of
Rs.25,00,000/- during investigation of the case. The adjudicating authority, vide
the impugned order, has confirmed the demand of Rs.91,05,823/-with interest and
imposed penalty equal to service tax not paid under Section 78 of FA and

Rs.10,000/- under Section 77 of FA.

3. Being aggrieved, the appellant has filed the instant appeal on the grounds
that:

o The adjudicating authority has wrongly confirmed towards cleaning service pertains
to the period prior to 01.07.2012 as they had provided the services to non-
commercial body; that the as per definition under Section 65(24b) of FA, cleaning
service to non-commercial or industrial building is not taxable prior to 01.07.2012.
Even after amendments from 01.07.2012, they provided the said services to
Educational Institute, Government which Is exempted vide notification No.25/2012-
ST dated 20.06.2012; that as per Board’s circular No.172/7/2013-ST dated
19.09.2013, cleaning service and security service provided to educational institution
is exempted from service tax. Cleaning service provided to ITIs are also exempted

vide Section 66D of FA.

. As per Notification No0.25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, services provided to

er )

Government, Government Authority, Government Hospitals/Health ggqgérs "‘?‘_a're":
. - " Y ERR




eligible for exemption from payment of service tax; that it does not imply that those
services provided by a municipality are exempted from service tax, as heid in the
impugned order; that the intention of the Government is very clear from notification
No.06/2014-ST dated 11.07.2014 under which the Government has removed the
ambiguity which created doubt that only the activities carried out by municipality is
exempted; that by amending the notification No0.25/2012-ST, it clears that any
service provided to Government, Government Authority by way of supply, public
health, sanitation conservancy, solid waste management etc is covered under the

exemption. , _
o No suppression of facts involved in the matter as they filed ST-3 return regularly.

e They relied on various case laws in support of their arguments.

4, A personal hearing in the matter was held on 28.03.2018. Shri M.H.Raval,
Consultant appeared for the same and reiterated the grounds of appeals. H€ further

submitted additional written submissions.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and submissions made by
the appellant in the appeal memorandum as well as at the time of personal hearing.
The limited point to be decided in the instant case is relating to the liability of
service tax on the appellant in respect of services viz. cleaning service and Man
Power Recruitment or Supply Agency Service provided to various Government
authorities/HospitaIs/non-commerciaI premises and commercials premises during

the period from 01.04.2011 to 30.09.2015.

6. At the outset, I observe that as per impugned show cause notice and
impugned order, the appellant has short paid the service tax is as under:

Details of service given Bill amt. ST charged ST payable Diff. of ST
payable
A.Cleaning services provided to (amt. in Rs)
Govt.Body/non- 1,62,78,685/- |0 20,65,660/- 20,65,660/-
Commercial .
Bldg./premises
(1.7.12 to 30.09.15) : :
Commercial ' 49,66,709/- 5,28,334/- 6,31,945/- 1,03,611/-
Premises/Body Corporate
(1.4.11 to 30.9.15)
21,69,271/-
B.Manpower Agency & Supply Service
Govt.Body/offices 1,11,17,652/- 6,71,719/- 14,10,079/- | 7,38,360/-
(1.4.11 to 30.9.15)
Commercial 6,09,15,931/- 75,40,457/- 75,56,680/- 16,223/-
premises/Body Corporate
(1.4.11 to 30.9.15)
Government Educational 2,27,600/- 0 25,786/~ 25,786/~ °
Institute (1.4.11 to
30.6.12)
Govt. Educational | 1,13,46,485/- |0 14,04,503/- 14,04,503/-
Institute (11.7.14 tQ
30.9.15) _
21,84,872/-
C. Service collected and not paid {(1.4.11 to 30.9.15) 49,44,864/-
7. First, I take the issue regarding non:payment .of service.tax in respect of

Clearing Service as mentioned at (A) above. Dy



FNq'.VZ(STC)88/ North/Appeals/17-18

.7.1. The period involved in the issue is from 01.04.11 to 30.09.2015. Prior to
01.07.2012, the definition of te;xable service under Section 65(105)(zzzd) of FA

means “any service provided or to be provided to any person, by any other person, in "
relation to “cleaning activity” and under Section 65(24b), “cleaning service” means
cleaning, including specialized cleaning services such as disinfecting, exterminating or
sterilizing of objects o'r premises of (i) commercial or industrial building and premises

thereof; or (i) Factory, plant or machinéry, tank....or dairying. After 01.07.2012, the.
definition of taxable service under Section 65(B)(51) of FA means “any service on
which service tax Is leviable under Sectidn 66 B" and Section 65(B)(44) of FA defines
service as “any activity carried out by a person for another for éonsideration, and includes

a declared service, -but shall not include...”.

7.2 In view of above definition, cleaning services provided to any person by any
other person to any commercial or industrial building or premises thereof is taxable
from up to 01.07.2012 and from 01.07.2012, any activity carried out by a person
for another for consideration is taxable. In the instant case,‘I observe that the
adjudicating authority has confirmed the demand of [i] non-paid service taX
amounting to Rs.20,65,660/- for the period pertains to 01.07.2012 to 30.09.2015
in respect of service rendered to Government Body/Non-Commercial Bldg.
/premiseé and [ii] Rs.1,03,611/- for the period pertains to 01.04.2011 to

30.09.2015 in respect of Commercial premises/Body Corporate.

7.3 As regards [i] above, I observe that the demands are pertaining to the period
from 01.07.2012 to 30.09.2015 which is taxable as per definition supra. No service
tax was demanded in this respect prior to 01.07.2012, However, the appellant
argued that from 01.07.2012, the service rendered by them to Government
Body/non-commercial building or premises is not taxable in view of  exemption
notification No0.25/2012-ST as amended by notification No.6/2014-ST dated
11.07.2014 and by virtue of Board circular No.172/7/2013-ST dated 19.09.2013. I
have perused the provisions of the said notification and amendment thereof. The

relevant clause/Sr.No of the notification pertains to the instant case as claimed by

the appellant is mentioned below”

9. Services provided to or by an educational institution in respect of education
exempted from service tax, by way of;-

(a)  auxiliary educational services; or

(b) renting of immovable property;

Amended from 11.07.2014

9. Services provided, -
(a) by an educational institution to its students, faculty and staff;

(b) to an educational institution, by way of,-

(i) transportation of students, faculty and staff;

(ii) catering, including any mid-day meals scheme sponsored by the Government;
(iii) security or cleaning or house-keeping services performed in such educational
institution; s

(iv) services relating to admission to, or cogqﬁ]
institution;”; S

v .
e -
Ny SR,

f r‘Té:)_(é‘i"rf)‘in\at/'on by, such




25. Services provided to Government, a local authority or a governmental authority

by way of - , o
(a) carrying out any activity in relation to any function ordinarily entrusted lo a
municipality in relation to water supply, public health, sanitation conservancy, solid
waste management or slum improvement and upgradation; or

(b) repair or maintenance of a vessel or an aircraft;

Amendment by Notification No.6/2014-ST dated 11.07.2014

in entry 25, for item (a) , the following item shall be substituted, namely .'-'
“(a) water supply, public health, sanitation conservancy, solid waste management

or slum improvement and up-gradation; or’;

7.4  The appellant contended that as per definition supra, they are not liable to
pay service tax up to 01.07.2012 and after 01.07.2012, they are eligible for
exemption under Notification 20/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. I observe that the
impugned notice as well as the impugned order discuss only the demand from
01.07.2012 towards service rendered to Government Body, non-commercial
building/premises up to the period 01.07.2012. In the circumstances, the argument
of the appellant that the demand confirmed by the adjudicating authority towards
service rendered to Government Body, non-commercial building/premises up to the
period 01.07.2012 is not sustéinable as no such demand was confirmed by the
adjudicating authority for the period prior to 01.07.2012 in respect of such service
but only confirmed the demand only from the period from 01.07.2012.

7.5 The appellant further argued that even after 01.07.2012, the service
rendered by them is also not taxable as they provided service to Government
Body/office, Non-commercial Offices and such services are exempted under
Notification 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012; amended notification No.6/2014-ST
dated 11.07.2014 and by virtue of Board circular No.172/7/2013-ST dated
19.09.2013. The said notification exempt [a] Service provided to an Educational
Institution by way of auxiliary educational service or renting of movable property;
and [b] service provided to Government or Government authority by way of
carrying out any activity in relation to any function entrusted to a municipality in
relation to water su'pply, public health, sanitation conservancy, solid management
etc. On perusal of Annexure to impugned notice, I observe that the appellant has
rendered “cleaning service” to Government Body viz., Civil Court/District Court,
Deputy Engg. Sub division, Ahmedabad City (R&B) Division. Therefore, condition of
sr.25 of the notification as mentioned is applicable. Since the above circular does
not provide any exemption to other than the activity in relation to any function
ordinarily entrusted to a municipality in relation to water supply water supply,
public health, sanitation conservancy, solid waste management or slum
improvement and up-gradation, the appellant is not eligible for any exemption in
respect of cleaning service rendered by them to Government/Government
authority. In the instant case, the appellant has supply manpower as required by
the Government authority and the authority in turn utili;ga_c_l_the persons as per their

wishes. The cleaning work of office premises are ipfa'hy_f’w

owconnection with any

sl



FNo.V2(STC)88/ North/Appeals/17-18

‘function ordmarlly entrusted to a, _municipality. In the cwcumstances, the argument
of the appellant is not correct and sustainable and thé" adJudlcatlng authority has
correctly denied the benefit under the said notification in respect of above

mentioned service.

7.6 As regards [ii] above, I-observe that the appellant is liable to pay service tax
during the disputed period as per definition of taxable service prior to 01.07.2012
as well as from 01.07.2012 as they provided the service to commercial premises.

and no exemption is available to such service.

8. The second issue mentioned at (B) above is pertaining to Man power Agency
& Supply service. I observe that the appellant were providing such service to
Government authorities, Corporate Body/Private Party and Government
Institutions. The period involved in this issue is also from 01.11.2011 to
30.09.2015. In this case also, the appellant has contended that they are eligible for
exemption benefit under notification No0.25/2012-ST supra in respect of service

rendered to Government Body/Ofﬁces, Government Hospitais and Government

Educational Institute.

8.1 Up to 30.06.2012, under Section 65(105)(k) of FA, “Taxable Service” means
any service provided or to be provided to any person by a manpower recruitment or supply
agency in,relation to the recruitment or supply of manpower, temporarily or otherwise, in
any manner. Under Section 65(66) of FA, “Manpower recruitment or supply agency”
means any person engaged in providing any service, directly or indirectly in any manner for
recruitment or supp/y of manpower, temporarily or otherwise, to any other person, From
01.07.2012, Section 65(B) (51) of FA, "Taxable Service” means any service on which
service tax is leviable under Section 66B and Section as per 65(B)(44) of FA, "Service

means’ any activity carried out by a person for another for consideration and included a

declared service...” .

8.2 In view of above, “Manpower Recruitment or Supply" service is taxable prior
to 07.2012 as well as from 01.07.2012. However, the appellant contended that
since they rendered such service to Government/Educational Institutes/Hospitals,
no service tax is leviable during the period and from 01.07.2012 as per notification
No.25/2012-ST supra, service to such Government/Educational
Institutes/Government Hospitals is eligible for exe‘mption. In the instant case, facts
revealed that the appellant has provided Manpower to [a] various Government
Body/oﬁ‘"fce; [b] Government Educational Institutes; and [c] Commercial/private

| body corporate/party. Up to 01.07.2012, as per definition supra, service tax is

WE ,Iable to them. As contended
MER (/‘\t

\
o?‘(,Said notification. The

payable and no exemption by way of notlflcatlon IS/




relevant clause/Sr. No of the notification pertains to the instant case as claimed by

the appellant is already mentioned at para 7.3 above, hence, not repeat here again.

8.3 As regards Government Body/Offices, 1 observe that the said notification
does not provide any exemption to other than the activity in relation to any function
ordinarily entrusted to a municipality in relation to water supply water supply,
public .health, sanitation conservancy, solid waste management or slum
impro\)ement and up-gradation. Hence, the ap_pe!lant is not eligible for any
exemption in respect of such service rendered by them to Government/Government
authority. Further, the adjudication authority has held-that in certain Government
officer, invoices was raised for supply of “Sevak” Peon Cum Xerox Operator and
charged service tax on monthly basis. Further, in Government offices the
deployment of manpower rest with the service recipient and the appellant never
undertake any responsibility of providing service related matters. Therefore, I find
merit consideration in the contention of the adjudicating authority, looking into the
provisions of the said notification and service rendered by the appellant. Therefore,
the manpower supply service rendered by the appellant to Government
Offices/Body! is not eligible for exemption under the said notification during tr}e

disputed period.

8.4 As regards, the service provided to Educational Institutes which is also
eligible for exemption, as argued by the appellant, I observe that the impugned
show cause notice was issued for demanding in respect manpower supply service
provide to such institutes, covering the period from 01.07.2014 to 30.09.2015. The
adjudicating authority has held that the appellant has provided manpower supply
service to the Government Institutions and not House- keeping/cleani'ng service;
that no documentary proof to establish that the service rendered to the institutes

were in respect of security, cleaning or house-keeping. In light of above and they

failed to produce any such evidence before me also, I am left no option but to hold

the order passed by the adjudicating authority. Hence, they are not eligible for
exemption under the notification No.25/2012-ST.

8.5 As regards commercial premises/private party, no exemption is available
prior to 01.07.2012 and from 01.07.2012. Hence service tax is leviable.

9. As regards the issue relating to service tax charged and collected, as
mentioned at (C) above, I observe that the appellant had collected service tax
amounting to Rs.49,44,864/- and not paid into Government Account. There is no

dispute in this regard from the appellant. The said amount is recoverable from the

appellant with interest and penalty.

10. In view of foregoing discussion, I do not find any merit in the appeal filed -by
the appellant with regard to liability of service tax in respect of service rendered by

them to the Government Authorities, Commel;,cia'f lises/private party,

\ --.r".‘.



O

FNo.V2(STC)88/North/Appeals/17-18

=Government Institutes as mentiqued at para 6 above. They are liable to pay service

tax with interest in respect of such services.

11. The appellant relied on various citations in support of the contention which is
not at all applicable to the facts of the instant case, in view of foregoing

discussions.

12. As regards penalty imposed under Section 77 and 78 of FA, I observe that no

interference is required looking into the facts of the case as discussed above.

13. In view of above discussion, I reject the appeal filed by the appellant. 'I;ie/w
:3'3’\\99 /
(HTRR)

TG (U )

Date: /03/2018

appeal stands disposed of accordingly.

Attested

2N
(Mohanam{) 1Y

Superintendent (Appeals)
CGST, Ahmedabad

By R.P.A.D

To

M/s Rajdeep Project Force Pvt Ltd,

316, Sukan Mall, Near Vishat Petrol Pump,
Motera, Ahmedabad

Copy to: S
_ The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone .

|
5. The Commissioner, CGST, North.

3. The Addl. Commissioner, CGST NORTH.

4. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Dn.II North
5. The Assistant Commissioner, System-CGST North

6

. Guard File.

’\/7/ P.A. File.




=




